SPAWAR Systems Center – Atlantic
Executive Industry Committee (SSC-A EIC)

SSC-A EIC Charter

Purpose:  To create a forum for the exchange of information at an executive level between SSC-A and industry partners.

The EIC will provide a forum for the exchange of ideas and information between SSC-A executive leadership and executives of industry partners with the goal of increasing the integration between SSC-A and Industry in the delivery of Information Dominance solutions to the Warfighter.   

Meeting minutes will be posted on E-Commerce to ensure widest dissemination of information.

Meetings:
Meetings are expected to be not more frequently than quarterly; advance scheduling will seek to make meetings coincident with other significant events in the area to enable travel efficiency and synergy.  Since the sessions are intended to be engaging and stimulating in dialogue, no telecomm or VTC participation is anticipated.

EIC Membership

Government Membership:  The SSC-A Executive Director, Head or Deputy, Contracts Competency and the Deputy for Small Business Programs will comprise the Government membership of the EIC.   

Industry Membership:  A total of twenty (20) Industry members who hold a significant position in their respective organization with a title comparable and relatable to a Government held SES position will comprise the industry membership of the EIC.  SSC-A will identify industry partners to be invited to participate on the council.  Members will be comprised of active prime SSC-A contractors representing a range of business sizes and socio-economic categories.  Nominees will be appointed by the Chairman of the EIC and will serve a twelve (12) month term.   In addition, representation from SSC-A’s three primary geographic areas will be included (New Orleans, Hampton Roads and Charleston).

Qualifications for Industry Membership:  Industry nominees’ companies must have a Prime Contract with SSC-A.  In addition, nominees must be recognized by their peers as having extensive experience and familiarity with the SSC-A business model.   Nominees must have significant leadership responsibilities within their organization. 

Industry Membership Rotation:  Beginning June 2012, Industry members will rotate on an annual basis.  Proposed Membership is attached.







Attachment

Industry EIC Rotations: Effective June 2012 – May 2013

		Company Name
	Size
	Representative

	SAIC, McLean, VA

	Top 20 DoD Contractor
	James Thigpen james.e.thigpen@saic.com

	Lockheed Martin, Bethesda, MD

	Top 20 DoD Contractor
	Mark Dow
mark.s.dow@lmco.com

	L-3 Services Inc, Marlton, NJ 

	Top 20 DoD Contractor
	David Boning
David.boning@l-3com.com

	Scientific Research Corp, Atlanta, GA

	Large Business Member
	James Ward
jward@scires.com

	DRS Systems Inc, Parsippany, NJ

	Large Business Member 
	TBD

	M C Dean Inc, Dulles, VA

	Large Business Member 
	Russell Thurston
Russell.Thurston@mcdean.com

	Centurum Information Technology, Marlton, NJ
	Large Business Member 
	Samuel Seymour
Sam.seymour@centurum.com

	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc, McLean, VA 
	Large Business Member 
	Rene Castro
Castro_Rene@bah.com

	Analex Corporation, Fairfax, VA 

	Large Business Member 
	Michael Howard
Michael.howard@QinetiQ-na.com

	Blackbird Technologies, Inc, Herndon, VA
	Small Business Member
	Ricardo Riera
rriera@blackbirdtech.com

	eVenture Technologies, LLC, Chantilly, VA
	Small Business Member
	Ray Bellant
rbellant@eventuretec.com

	Atlas Technologies, Inc, North Charleston, SC
	Small Business Member
	Brian Miller
bmiller@atlas-tech.com

	Systems Integration and Management, Arlington, VA
	Small Business Member
	Nathaniel Simmons
simmonsn@siminc1.com

	Systems Technology Forum, LTD, Reston, VA
	Small Business Member
	Gary Kessler
kesslerg@stfltd.com

	Strategic Communications, LLC, Louisville, KY 
	8(a) Business Member
	Kathy Mills
kmills@yourstrategic.com

	Chugach World Services, Inc, Anchorage, AK
	8(a) Business Member
	Mark Miller
Mark.miller@chugach-ak.com

	DQSI Corp, Covington, LA
	8(a) Business Member
	Shelly Stubbs
shelly@dqsi.com

	UEC Electronics, LLC, Hanahan, SC
	Women Owned Business Member  
	Rebecca Ufkes
rebeccaUfkes@uec-electronics.com

	CTI Resource Management Services Inc, Jacksonville, FL
	SDVOSB Member
	Bob Sheaves
Bob.sheaves@ctirms.com

	MERCOM Inc, Pawleys Island, SC
	HUBZONE 
	Stella Mercado
stella@mercomcorp.com



	
	






EIC Industry members will select the individual to be the Team Lead.  

Ad Hoc Members:  On occasion, there may be a requirement to add additional Industry or Government representation to the EIC for the purposes of briefing, specific subject matter issues, etc.  When the need arises to add additional representation, it shall be a coordinated effort between current Industry and Government EIC members.  Industry members will provide their nomination to the EIC and the Government Chair, to make final appointment.  These temporary appointments will remain in place for the duration of the activity requiring the additional personnel.

It is expected on occasion that the EIC chair will make requests for additional Industry representation for ad-hoc meetings and will not be subject to advance approval and such requests will fall outside of the standard nomination process.
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